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Contains results from the following surveys: 
Cattle on Feed, Meat Animals/Poultry Production & Value, Cash Receipts, Milk Production 

 
Oklahoma Cattle on Feed Inventory Down 3 Percent from Last Year 

 
Oklahoma: 
The inventory of cattle on feed was 340 thousand head in 
Oklahoma on April 1, 2008, for feedlots with capacity of 1,000 or 
more head, down 3 percent from both the previous month and April 
1, 2007.  Placements during March were 50,000, 26 percent below  
one year ago.  Marketings of fed cattle during March were 58,000, 
down 13 percent from the same month last year.  Other 
disappearance during March totaled 2,000 head. 
 
 

United States: 
Cattle and calves on feed for slaughter market in the United States, 
for feedlots with capacity of 1,000 or more head, totaled 11.7 
million head on April 1, 2008, slightly above April 1, 2007.  
Placements during March totaled 1.74 million, 11 percent below 
2007 and 5 percent below 2006.  Net placements were 1.67 million 
head.  Marketings of fed cattle during March totaled 1.84 million.  
Other disappearance totaled 63,000 head during January. 
 

Cattle on Feed:  Number on Feed, Placements, Marketings and Other Disappearance, 
1000+ Head Capacity Feedlots, Oklahoma and United States, 2007-20081 

Number on Feed  Placements Marketings Other  
Disappearance  

2007 2008 % Prev 
Year 2007 2008 % Prev 

Year 2007 2008 % Prev 
Year 2007 2008 % Prev

Year 
 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent 
OK           

Jan 350 350 100 50 54 108 48 47 98 2 2 100 
Feb 350 355 101 59 45 76 58 48 83 1 2 200
Mar 350 350 100 68 50 74 67 58 87 1 2 200
Apr 350 340 97 54  68  1  
May 335   71  65  1  
Jun 340   52  66  1  
Jul 325   48   67   1   
Aug 305   75  69  1  
Sep 310   72  56  1  
Oct 325   74  63  1  
Nov 335   62  50  2  
Dec 345   44  37  2  

U.S.             
Jan 11,974 12,097 101 1,690 1,787 106 1,841 1,858 101 97 60 62 
Feb 11,726 11,966 102 1,659 1,723 104 1,711 1,776 104 75 60 80 
Mar 11,599 11,853 102 1,960 1,736 89 1,843 1,842 100 72 63 88
Apr 11,644 11,684 100 1,573  1,821  99  
May 11,297   2,159  2,085  99  
Jun 11,272   1,657  2,140  52  
Jul 10,737   1,622  1,999  61  
Aug 10,299   2,119  2,066  50  
Sep 10,302   2,420  1,701  54  
Oct 10,967   2,716  1,876  47  
Nov 11,760   2,134  1,738  57  
Dec 12,099   1,701   1,645   58   

1 Number on feed as of the 1st of the month. 

http://www.nass.usda.gov/ok


 
Oklahoma Gross Income From Meat Animals Down 

 
Total gross income from meat animals in Oklahoma was $3.1 billion, down 8 percent from last year.  Gross income from cattle and calves 
totaled $2.5 billion for 2007, down 10 percent from 2006.  Gross income from sheep and lambs $3.3 million, was down 8 percent.  Gross 
income for hogs, at $585 million, was up 3 percent from 2006. 
 

Meat Animals:  Production and Income by Species, Oklahoma and United States, 2006 and 2007 

Species and Year Production1 Marketings2 
Average Price 

per One Hundred  
Pounds 

Value of 
Production 

Cash  
Receipts3 

Value of 
Home 

Consumption

Gross 
Income 

 Million Pounds Million Pounds Dollars Million Dollars Million Dollars Million Dollars Million  Dollars 
         

Oklahoma        
Cattle and Calves        

  Cattle Calves     
  20064 2,134.4 2,795.6 96.80 127.00 2,111.1 2,751.3 23.4 2,774.7 
  2007 2,000.9 2,461.6 99.40 121.00 2,022.1 2,474.9 23.2 2,498.0 

Sheep and Lambs         
  Sheep Lambs     

  20064 4.2 4.4 34.00 92.00 3.2 3.4 0.3 3.6 
  2007 3.7 3.8 33.00 95.00 3.1 3.0 0.3 3.3 

 Hogs        
   All Hogs     

  20064 1,251.1 1,313.3 39.30 517.3 566.4 0.2 566.6 
  2007 1,309.1 1,347.8 39.40 549.2 584.7 0.2 584.9 

        
United States        

Cattle and Calves        
  Cattle Calves     

  20064 41,906.4 54,556.8 87.20 133.00 35,555.1 48,974.3 448.7 49,423.0 
  2007 41,495.5 54,762.6 89.90 119.00 36,066.7 49,721.9 439.7 50,161.6 

Sheep and Lambs        
  Sheep Lambs     

  20064 473.1 580.4 35.20 95.50 379.5 492.5 11.2 503.7 
  2007 460.8 575.2 31.00 98.50 383.6 492.4 13.0 505.4 

Hogs        
   All Hogs     

  20064 28,149.5 29,177.4 46.00 12,702.1 14,090.6 31.3 14,121.9 
  2007 29,567.1 30,262.7 46.60 13,468.0 14,785.5 32.1 14,817.6 

1 Adjustments made for changes in inventory and for in-shipments.   
2 Excludes custom slaughter for use on farms where produced and inter-farm sales within the State.   
3 Receipts from marketings and sale of farm slaughter. 
4 Revised. 
 
 
 

Free E-Mail Subscriptions to NASS Reports 
It is now possible to receive a NASS report within minutes of its release throughout the year.  To arrange for any USDA-NASS report to be sent free of charge to your e-mail, 
follow these easy steps: 

1.  Go to www.nass.usda.gov 
2.  Select “Publications” from the top menu bar 

3.  Select either “National” or “State” under the “Receive reports by Email” heading , from the “Syndication Box” on the 
right hand side 

4.  Follow instructions to complete the process. 
The four report options available in Oklahoma are:   

Oklahoma Crop Weather; Oklahoma Farm Statistics; Oklahoma Press Releases and Oklahoma All Reports. 
 

You may “unsubscribe” at any time by going to the Subscription Page and un-checking the reports you wish to discontinue. 

http://www.nass.usda.gov


 
Poultry Production, Price and Value, Oklahoma and United States, 2006 and 20071 

Oklahoma United States 

Item Unit 
2006 2007 

Percent of 
Previous 

Year 
2006 2007 

Percent of 
Previous 

Year 
Broilers        

Number Produced 1,000 head 250,400 242,800 97 *8,867,800 8,898,200 100 
Pounds Produced 1,000 pounds 1,352,200 1,286,800 95 *48,829,900 49,208,400 101 
Price per Pound2 cents 35.0 42.0 120 *36.3 43.6 120 
Value of Production 1,000 dollars 473,270 540,456 114 *17,739,234 21,460,211 121 

Eggs        
Eggs Produced Million 738 759 103 *91,328 90,581 99 
Price per Dozen3 cents 97.0 112.0 115 *58.2 88.5 152 
Value of Production 1,000 dollars 59,646 71,107 119 *4,431,745 6,678,147 151 

Other Chickens        
Number Sold4 1,000 head 3,125 2,590 83 *172,748 167,249 97 
Pounds Sold 1,000 Pounds 21,875 19,425 89 *918,977 906,809 99 
Price per Pound cents 8.2 8.2 100 5.8 5.6 97 
Value of Production 1,000 dollars 1,794 1,593 89 *53,754 50,783 94 

Turkeys5        
Number Raised6 1,000 head 27,050 26,450 98 *262,460 271,689 104 
Pounds Produced 1,000 pounds 810,495 864,315 107 *7,463,885 7,869,224 105 
Price Per Pound cents 50.0 53.0 106 47.9 47.2 99 
Value of Production 1,000 dollars 403,067 461,224 114 *3,573,690 3,710,846 104 

1 Estimates cover the 12 month period, December 1, previous year through November 30.   
2 Live weight equivalent price to producers is used when actual live weight prices are not available for the State.  
3 Includes hatching and market (table) eggs.   
4 Sold for slaughter.   
5 Oklahoma combined with Colorado, Kansas, Nebraska, Oregon, Texas, Utah and Wisconsin to avoid disclosing individual operations.  
6 Based on turkeys placed Sep 1 through Aug 31.  Excludes young turkeys lost. 
* Revised 
 
 
 

Oklahoma Milk Production Down From Last Year 
 

Oklahoma: 
The January - March quarterly milk production in Oklahoma was 
277 million pounds, down 6.4 percent from the same quarter last 
year.  The average number of milk cows on Oklahoma farms during 
the quarter, at 66,000 head, was down 6 percent  from a year ago. 
 
 

United States:  
Quarterly  milk  production  for  the  U.S. was 47.6 billion pounds,  
up 3.2   percent from  the  January-March  period  last  year.  The 
average number of milk cows in the U.S. during the January-March 
quarter was 9.25 million head, 112,000 head more than the same 
period last year. 

 
Quarterly Milk Production, Oklahoma and United States, 2007-20081 

Oklahoma United States1 

Quarter 
2007 2008 Change from 

2007 20072 2008 Change from 
2007 

 Million Pounds Million Pounds Percent Million Pounds Million Pounds Percent 

Jan-Mar 296 277 -6.4 46,058 47,552 3.2 
Apr-Jun 295   47,429   
Jul-Sep 282   46,119   
Oct-Dec 271   46,015   
1 Excludes milk sucked by calves. 
2 2007 revised 



 

Cash Receipts From Farm Marketings up 5 Percent 
 

Cash receipts from farm marketings in 2007 were up 5 percent from 2006.  Cash receipts for livestock and their products were slightly higher 
from a year earlier.  Cash receipts for crops showed a 24 percent increase from 2006 receipts.  Livestock and related income accounted for 
77 percent of cash receipts from 2007 farm marketings. 
 

Cash Receipts from Farm Marketings, By Month, Oklahoma, 2006 and 20071 
Livestock Crops Total 

Month 
2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 

 1,000 Dollars 1,000 Dollars 1,000 Dollars 1,000 Dollars 1,000 Dollars 1,000 Dollars 

January 344,008 320,508 83,679 55,494 427,687 376,002 

February 278,863 274,613 55,645 57,464 334,508 332,078 

March 321,866 307,234 49,347 40,606 371,213 347,840 

April 331,156 341,364 42,163 53,617 373,319 394,980 

May 351,651 354,426 60,453 44,091 412,105 398,517 

June 345,545 352,471 154,311 213,705 499,856 566,176 

July 356,215 363,275 112,126 142,502 468,341 505,776 

August 386,879 406,305 124,426 118,335 511,305 524,640 

September 338,613 349,752 74,108 79,251 412,721 429,004 

October 381,828 405,428 59,618 173,490 441,447 578,918 

November 360,481 345,211 65,365 107,945 425,846 453,156 

December 322,397 310,854 92,879 123,475 415,276 434,330 

Total 4,119,502 4,131,441 974,120 1,209,975 5,093,624 5,341,417 
1 Preliminary figures as of March 2008, subject to revision. 
2 Totals may not add due to rounding. 
 
 

Our website, www.nass.usda.gov/ok, contains this information and much more, 
 including the 2007 Oklahoma Agricultural Statistics Annual Bulletin. 
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